Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: English

No.: ICC-02/05-03/09

Date: 27 August 2010

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before:

Judge Cuno Tarfusser, Single Judge

SITUATION IN DARFUR, SUDAN

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. ABDULLAH BANDA ABAKAER NOURAIN and SALEH MOHAMMED JERBO JAMUS

Public Document
With annexes confidential *ex parte* available only to the defence

Transmission to the defence of 8 redacted applications for participation in the proceedings

Source:

Registry

Document to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Luis Moreno Ocampo

Mr Essa Faal

Counsel for the Defence

Mr Karim A.A. Khan

Legal Representatives of the Victims

Legal Representatives of the Applicants

Colonel Frank Adaka Sir Geoffrey Nice QC Mr Rodney Dixon

Unrepresented Victims

Unrepresented Applicants (Participation/Reparation)

The Office of Public Counsel for

Victims

The Office of Public Counsel for the

Defence

States' Representatives

Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY

Registrar

Counsel Support Section

Ms Silvana Arbia

Deputy Registrar

Mr Didier Preira

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Detention Section

Other

Victims Participation and Reparations

Section

. _

Ms Fiona McKay

The Registrar of the International Criminal Court;

NOTING the Decision Setting a Time Limit for the Parties' Replies to 8 Victims' Applications for Participation dated 24 August 2010;¹

NOTING the Decision Setting a Time Limit for the Parties' Replies to 87 Applications for Victims' Participation in the Proceedings and a Deadline for the Filing of Applications for Participation dated 27 July 2010;²

CONSIDERING that the Single Judge ordered the Registry to transmit to the defence copies of the 8 applications which were transmitted to Pre-Trial Chamber I on 12 August 2010,³ in which names, addresses and other sensitive information which could lead to the identification of the Applicants are redacted;

CONSIDERING that the Single Judge has previously required that redactions to applications in the present case should, as a matter of principle, be the same as those in the Abu Garda case;⁴

TRANSMITS in Annexes 1 to 8 the 8 abovementioned applications, redacted in accordance with the instructions of the Single Judge.

Mare Dubuisson, Director DCS

on behalf of

Silvana Arbia, Registrar

Dated this 27 August 2010

At The Hague, The Netherlands

¹ ICC-02/05-03/09-65

² ICC-02/05-03/09-56

³ ICC-02/05-03/09-60-Conf-Exp.

⁴ ICC-02/05-03/09-56